S/N INSTITUTION NUMBER OF NON-ACADEMIC STAFF 

1 University of Nigeria, Nsukka (UNN) 8,693    

2 Nnamdi Azikiwe University Awka (NAU) 5,335     

Total  14,028 

Source: Research Data, 2023 

From the above table, the population of the two Tertiary institutions is fourteen thousand and twenty-eight (14028) non-academic 

staff.  

Determination of Sample Size 

For the purpose of this study, Taro Yamane's (1967) formula was used to determine the sample size. 

n = N  

1 + N(e)2 

Where: 

n =   the sample size 

N =   the finite population